City Planning Department

Memo REVISED

To: Cranston City Plan Commission

From: Amelia Lavallee — Interim Planning Technician

Date: August 1%, 2023

Re: Dimensional variance request (Construct a single family home on an undersized lot with
restricted width and frontage) @ 0 Dyer Avenue

Owner/App: Papillon Home Solutions, LLC

Location: 0 Dyer Avenue - AP 8, Lot 1386

Zone: B-1 (Single-family and two-family dwellings)

FLU: Single/Two-Family Residential Less Than 10.89 units/acre

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST:

1. Relief from the merger clause to allow the two abutting nonconforming lots to be
unmerged. [17.88.010 Substandard Lots of Record and Lot Mergers]

2. To allow a two-family dwelling on an undersized lot (5,000) ft> where (6,000) ft? is
required [Section 17.20.090 — Specific Requirements, Section 17.20.120 Schedule of

Intensity Regulations]

4. To allow restricted lot width and frontage of fifty (50) ft. where sixty (60) ft. is
required [Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations]

5. To allow the corner lot front setback to be 16 feet where 25 feet is required
[Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations]
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DIMENSIONAL CONFORMANCE SURVEY

REFERENCE:
1 DEED BK. 8653 PG. 129

2. LOTS 45 AND 548 ON
"CHESTNUT HILL, ARLINGTON, R
BY JA LATHAM, MARCH 1902°
WHICH 18 RECORDED ON PLAT
CARD 112

3. AN UNRECORDED SURVEY
ENTITLED "BOUNDARY STAKEOUT
SURVEY AP 8-3 LOT 5351, 1352, AND
1353 87 OLD OAK AVENLUE,
CRANSTON PREPARED BY OCEAN
STATE FLANNERS, INC. JOB # 8314”

NOTE:

PARCEL IS IN A B-1 ZONE, FOR
WHICH NO MULTI-EAMILY USE IS
PROVIDED. B-2 ZONE BEGINS &
BLOCKS (~13007 AWAY

ZONING DISTRICT B-2
THREE FAMILY
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 14,000 .67
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 60 FT.
MINIMUM SETBACKS: FRONT  25FT.

MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT 35 FT.
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE! 60%
***SEE FORMULA SECTION 17.20.090(a}
SINGLE FAMILY
MINIMUM LOT AREA: BOIOSF
MINDAUM LOT FRONTAGE BOFY.
MINIMUM SETBACKS: FRONT. 25FT.
SIDE: 8FT.
REAR:  20FT.
MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT. 25 FT.
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 35%

SURVEY CLASSIFICATION:
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DIMENSIONAL CONFORMANCE SURVEY

LOCUS MAP
NOT TO SCALE

AP 8.3/LOT 1335 & 1308
592 DYER AVENUE
CRANSTON
SCALE: 1°+20' DATE: JULY 5, 2023

PREPARED FOR:

PAPILLON HOME SOLUTIONS LLC.
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300 CENTREVILLE ROAD WARWICK, RI 02836
SUMMIT EAST SUITE 320
401-243-3590

PRIARED BY:
OCEAN STATE PLANNERS, INC.
1255 OAKLAWN AVENUE, CRANSTON, R 1. 02920
PHONE: (401) 483-9695 info@ospianners.com

JOB NO, 10585 | DWG NO. 10835 - C1 - (BMB)
GRAPHIC SCALE: 1" 27
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PLANNING STAFF FINDINGS

1. The applicant seeks to build a single-family dwelling on a vacant lot at 0 Dyer Avenue
(AP 8, Lot 1386).

2. The subject parcel (AP 8, Lot 1386) is located on two adjacent, substandard lots (each
with 5,000 ft? of area) in the B-1 zone (Single-family and two-family dwellings).
a. Inthe B-1 zone a single-family dwelling requires a minimum lot size of 6,000 ft2
thus the applicant seeks a variance for lot size [Section 17.20.090 — Specific
Requirements, Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations].

b. To allow restricted lot width and frontage of 50 ft. where 60 ft. is required
[Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations].

c. To allow the corner lot front setback to be 16 feet where 25 feet is required
[Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations].

4. The average size of the twenty-seven (27) single-family residential lots within 400’ radius
is 6,257 +/- square feet. Of the twenty-seven (27) single family residential lots, nineteen
(19) of them contain 5,000 square feet or less.

5. The Future Land Use Map designates this area as Single/Two-Family Residential Less
Than 10.89 units/acre. This request would amount in a density designation of 8.71
units/acre.

6. Granting relief would be generally consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan
elements and goals; Land Use Element Principle 4, to “Protect and stabilize existing
residential neighborhoods by basing land use decisions on neighborhood needs and
quality of life.” (p. 34), Housing Goal 4, to “Promote housing opportunity for a wide range
of household types and income levels.”

PLANNING ANALYSIS

Staff finds that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map
designation as Single/Two-Family Residential Less Than 10.89 units/acre, as the proposed
structure would have a density designation of 8.71 units/acre.

The proposal is consistent with the aforementioned housing goals (LUP 4, HG 4) as the
conversion request remains in character with the density of the surrounding neighborhood and
creates an additional housing opportunity within central Cranston.

Staff finds that granting relief to allow the lots to become unmerged and to allow for the
construction of a new single-family house to be built on the vacant lot would be consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan, particularly through Housing Goal #4 and Land Use Principle #4. The
proposal is consistent with the City’s interest in supporting neighborhood housing needs and
that it would not alter the character of the neighborhood, as this is an opportunity to create infill
housing in the City at a scale and intensity that is consistent with the existing neighborhood.
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RECOMMENDATION

Due to the findings that the application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and that it does
not alter the character of the neighborhood, staff recommends the Plan Commission forward a
positive recommendation on the application to the Zoning Board of Review.
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